

Supreme Court U.S.
FILED

071029 FEB 5 - 2008

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER A. FORBES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN, JR.
JOHN G. KESTER *
BARRY S. SIMON

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. The Government’s Acknowledgments of Immunity During Two Trials.....	4
B. The Government’s Recantation and Dis- claimer of Immunity in the Third Trial... ..	6
C. The District Court’s Exclusion of the Government’s Prior Statements.....	9
D. The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S CON- STRUCTION OF FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 801(d)(2) IS CONTRARY TO DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OF FIVE OTHER CIRCUITS	15
A. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided as to Whether Rule 801(d)(2), Which Provides That Statements of a Party- Opponent Are Not Hearsay, Does Not Apply in Criminal Trials to Statements of Government Attorneys and Agents	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The First, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth and District of Columbia Circuits Hold That Rule 801(d)(2) Applies Without Qualification to Statements by the Government	15
2. The Seventh and Fifth Circuits Hold That in Criminal Cases Rule 801(d)(2) Does Not Apply to Government Statements.....	18
3. The Second, Fourth and Eleventh Circuits Hold That in Spite of Rule 801(d)(2), in Criminal Cases Admissibility of Government Statements Is Severely Restricted.....	20
B. The Second Circuit's Departure From the Plain Language of Rule 801(d)(2) Is Contrary to Decisions of This Court	21
1. This Court Repeatedly Has Held That the Federal Rules of Evidence Are To Be Construed According to Their Plain Language	21
2. To Exempt the Government From Rule 801(d)(2) Is Contrary to Text, History and the Fifth Amendment.	24
C. The Second Circuit's Construction of Rule 801(d)(2) for Criminal Cases Is Contrary to the Construction of the Same Rule in Civil Cases.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Conflict Among the Circuits Has Been Acknowledged by the Courts, by Commentators, and by the Government Itself.	27
II. TO PRECLUDE A FEDERAL CRIMINAL DEFENDANT FROM INFORMING THE JURY THAT THE GOVERNMENT ACKNOWLEDGED IMMUNIZING ONE OF ITS WITNESSES VIOLATES THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS	30
III. THE ISSUES ARE FAR-REACHING, IMPORTANT, AND OVERDUE FOR RESOLUTION	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
A. Order of the Court of Appeals (Oct. 1, 2007, as corrected Oct. 3, 2007).....	1a
B. Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (Dec. 4, 2007).....	8a
C. Ruling of the District Court excluding prior government statements (Oct. 24, 2006).....	11a
D. Order of the District Court denying motion for new trial (Jan. 17, 2007).....	14a
E. Order of the District Court denying motion for release pending appeal (Apr. 25, 2007).....	16a
F. Constitutional Provisions and Rule	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	Page
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 787 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. App. 2003).....	28
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	22, 24
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	30
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	30
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	30
<i>Czekalski v. Peters</i> , 475 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	23
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 1074 (11th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Freeland v. United States</i> , 631 A.2d 1186 (D.C. 1993).....	19, 33
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	14, 24, 30, 31
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	30
<i>Haber v. Wainwright</i> , 756 F.2d 1520 (11th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 834 A.2d 106 (D.C. 2003).....	18, 24, 28
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	14, 30
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Huey v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 327 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Jacobs v. Scott</i> , 513 U.S. 1067 (1995).....	19
<i>Lippay v. Christos</i> , 996 F.2d 1490 (3d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Murrey v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 1448 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	31
<i>Oscanyon v. Arms Co.</i> , 103 U.S. 261 (1880).....	24
<i>Quimette v. Moran</i> , 942 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 643 N.E.2d 636 (Ill. 1994)...	21, 28
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>State v. Asbridge</i> , 555 N.W.2d 571 (N.D. 1996).....	28
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 784 A.2d 1244 (N.J. 2001) ..	28
<i>State v. Ogden</i> , 640 A.2d 6 (Vt. 1993).....	28
<i>State v. Pearce</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2007 WL 1544152 (Ida. App. 2007).....	12, 28
<i>State v. Therriault</i> , 485 A.2d 986 (Me. 1984).....	28
<i>State v. Villeda</i> , 599 S.E.2d 62 (N.C. App. 2004).....	22
<i>State v. Worthen</i> , 765 P.2d 839 (Utah 1988).....	25
<i>United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 353 (D.D.C. 1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Arroyo</i> , 406 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Bakshinian</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	17, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Barham</i> , 595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 1002 (1981).....	33
<i>United States v. Barile</i> , 286 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Blood</i> , 806 F.2d 1218 (4th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 50 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Branham</i> , 97 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17, 29
<i>United States v. D.K.G. Appaloosas, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 1540 (E.D. Tex. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 829 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. One 1984 Lincoln Mark</i> <i>VII Two-Door v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 976 (1988).....	26
<i>United States v. DeLoach</i> , 34 F.3d 1001 (11th Cir. 1994).....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. GAF Corp.</i> , 928 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 448 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2006).....	19, 27
<i>United States v. Gooding</i> , 12 Wheat. 460 (1827).....	27
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 914 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>United States v. Kampiles</i> , 609 F.2d 1233 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 954 (1980).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kattar</i> , 840 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1988).....	15-17, 19-21, 27, 29
<i>United States v. McKeon</i> , 738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7, 9-11, 17, 28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 886 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 581 F.2d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16, 17, 19, 23, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 467 F.2d 1089 (7th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 983 (1973).....	16, 18, 19, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Prevatte</i> , 16 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19, 27
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 167 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 937 F.2d 797 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992).....	7, 20
<i>United States v. Santisteban</i> , 501 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 372 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1967).....	20
<i>United States v. Van Griffin</i> , 874 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 42 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Yildiz</i> , 355 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Zizzo</i> , 120 F.3d 1338 (7th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 522 U.S. 988 (1997) ...	19, 27
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	22
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	31
<i>Williams v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 790 F.2d 552 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 992 (1986).....	32
<i>Wright-Simmons v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 155 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 1998).....	26
 <i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment	2, 11, 12, 25, 30, 31
Sixth Amendment.....	2, 11, 12, 25, 30, 31
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j	3
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2	3
18 U.S.C. § 371	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
 <i>Rules:</i>	
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 104	22
Rule 404	22
Rule 801	2, <i>passim</i>
Rule 804	23
Rule 702	24
Rule 1101	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Miscellaneous:</i>	Page
ABA SECTION ON LITIGATION, EMERGING PROBLEMS UNDER THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE (3d ed. 1998).....	28
S. BEALE, ET AL., GRAND JURY LAW & PRACTICE (2d ed. 2005)	33
Brief of Cross-Appellant United States, <i>United States v. Branham</i> , Nos. 95-5357, -5213, -5241, -5490, U.S.C.A., 6th Cir. (Oct. 19, 1995).....	29
K. BROUN, MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (6th ed. 2006)	22
Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, <i>Revised Draft of Proposed Rules of Evidence</i> , 51 F.R.D. 315 (1971)..	23
CRIMINAL PRACTICE MANUAL (Thomson-West 2007).....	33
Government's Opposition to Defendant Smith's Motion in Limine To Introduce Government Admissions, <i>United States v. Convertino</i> , No. 2:06-CR-20173, E.D. Mich. (Oct. 2, 2007), 2007 WL 3168832 ...	29
Hearings on Federal Rules of Evidence Before Senate Committee on Judiciary, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1973).....	23
Jonakait, <i>The Supreme Court, Plain Meaning, and the Changed Rules of Evidence</i> , 68 TEX. L. REV. 745 (1990)	27
MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE (5th ed. 1999)	24
J. MCLAUGHLIN, ED., WEINSTEIN'S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2d ed. 2007).....	28
4 C. MUELLER & L. KIRKPATRICK, FEDERAL EVIDENCE (3d ed. 2007).....	22, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Poulin, <i>Party Admissions in Criminal Cases</i> , 87 MINN. L. REV. 401 (2002).....	25
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS' MANUAL (2002).....	4
WEINSTEIN'S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2d ed. 1997)	24
